NAIROBI CONVENTION FOCAL POINTS AND THEIR ALTERNATES AS AT DECEMBER 2016

Contracting Party

Focal Point and alternate

Email

Comoros

Mr. Ismael Bachirou

ismael_269@yahoo.com

Fatima Athoumani

fat_emah@yahoo.fr

France Ms Nadia Deckert nadia.deckert@diplomatie.gouv.fr
DE BARSAC Charles-Henri charles-henri.de-barsac@developpement-durable.gouv.fr
Kenya Mr. Charles Sunkuli psoffice@environment.go.ke, csunkuli@gmail.com,
r_mwendandu@yahoo.com, directormeas@environment.go.ke
Prof. Geoffrey Wahungu dgnema@nema.go.ke
Madagascar Mr. Jacquis Rasoanaina jacquis415@gmail.com, jacquis415@yahoo.fr
Mr. Nicolas Andriamboavonjy Andriamboavonjynicolas1981@gmail.com
Mauritius Ms. Asha Burrenchobay aburrenchobay@govmu.org
Mr. Ramchurn Seenauth rseenauth@govmu.org
Mozambique Dr. lvete Joaguim Maibaze (Ms) imaiba@yahoo.com
Mr. Alexandre Bartolomeu apmbart24@gmail.com
Seychelles Nanette Laure (Mrs) n.laure@env.gov.sc
Somalia Dr. Abdikadir Sidi Sheikh abdikadirsidisheikh@gmail.com
United Republic of Ms. Esther Makwaia esther_makwaia@hotmail.com
Tanzania Dr. Aboud Suleiman Jumbe aboud.jumbe@gmail.com

Republic of South
Africa

Mr. Lisolomzi Fikizolo

Lfikizolo@environment.gov.za

Mr. Yamkela Mngxe

ymngxe@environment.co.za
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NAIROBI CONVENTION FOCAL POINTS AND THEIR ALTERNATES AS AT DECEMBER 2016

Contracting Focal Point Alternate Focal Point
Party
Comoros Mr. Ismael Bachirou Fatima Athoumani
Point Focal National de la Convention de Nairobi Alternate focal point
B.P;41 Moroni Union Des Comores Ministry of Production , Environment , Energy ,
Tel +269 333 12 10 Industry and Handicrafts
E-mail: ismael 269@yahoo.com Email: fat emah@yahoo.fr
France Ms Nadia Deckert DE BARSAC Charles-Henri

Ministére des Affaires étrangéres et européennes

Direction générale de la mondialisation, du développement et
des partenariats

Direction des biens publics mondiaux, sous-direction de la
gestion des ressources naturelles

27 rue de la Convention, CS91533

F-75732 PARIS Cedex 15 France

Phone: +33 1 43 17 44 25

Email: nadia.deckert@diplomatie.gouv.fr

Chargé de mission protection environnement marin
et conventions mers régionales

0140817677

SG/DAEI/CCDD2

Email: charles-henri.de-barsac@developpement-
durable.gouv.fr
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Contracting
Party

Focal Point

Alternate Focal Point

Kenya

Mr. Charles Sunkuli

The Principal Secretary

Ministry of Environment, Natural Resources and Regional
Development Authorities

NHIF Building,12th Floor

Ragati road, Upperhill

P.O Box 30126-00100, Nairobi, Kenya

Tel: +254 20 2730808/9 / 2725707 | 2725707

Email: psoffice@environment.go.ke, csunkuli@gmail.com,
Copy the Emails sent the PS to

Mr. Richard Mwendandu

Director

Multilateral Evironmental Agreements

Ministry of Environment, Water and Natural resources
Tel: +254-20-2730708/9;

Cell: +254-722-744783

Email: ri_mwendandu@yahoo.com OR
directormeas@environment.goke

Prof. Geoffrey Wahungu

Director General,

National Environment Authority (NEMA)

PO Box. 67839-00200 Popo Road, Off Mombasa
Road, Nairobi, Kenya.

Tel: + 254 20 6005522

Email: dgnema@nema.go.ke

Copy emails sent to DG to:

Stephen Katua

Deputy Director in charge of Coastal Marine and
Freshwater

stephenkatua@yahoo.com , skatua@nema.go.ke
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Contracting Focal Point Alternate Focal Point
Party
Madagascar
Mr. Jacquis Rasoanaina Monsieur ANDRIAMBOAVONJY Nicolas
Ministére de I'Environnement, de I'Ecologie et des
Ministére de 'Environnement de I'Ecologie, et des Foréts Foréts
Point Focal National de la Convention de Nairobi Direction Générale de I'Environnement
Antananarivo, Madagascar Cadre d'Appui Technique
Tel: 261 33 11 242 49 Tél +261 34 08 41382
261 34 05 621 11 Email: andriamboavonjynicolas1981@gmail.com
Email: jacquis415@gmail.com
jacquis415@yahoo.fr
Mauritius Ms. Asha Burrenchobay Mr. Ramchurn Seenauth

Ag. Senior Chief Executive
Ministry of Environment, Sustainable Development, and
Disaster and Beach Management.
10" Floor Ken Lee Towers
Barracks Street
Port-Louis
Mauritius
Tel: (+230) 212 7175
(+230) 211 3872

Email: aburrenchobay@govmu.org

Divisional Environment Officer
Ministry of Environment, Sustainable
Development, Disaster & Beach Management

Email: rseenauth@govmu.org
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Contracting
Party

Focal Point

Alternate Focal Point

Mozambique

Dr. Ivete Joaquim Maibaze (Ms)

Nairobi Convention Focal Point

National Director of Environment (DINAB)

Ministry of Land, Environment and Rural Development
(MITADER), Maputo, Mozambique

Email: imaiba@yahoo.com

Mr. Alexandre Bartolomeu

Ministry of Land, Environment and Rural
Development

Av. Acordos de Lusaka, 2115 - CP n°
2020/MAPUTO - Republica de Mocambique
P.O Box 2020, Maputo

E-mail: apmbart24@gmail.com

Seychelles

Nanette Laure (Mrs)

Director General

Waste, Enforcement and Permits Division

Ministry of Environment Energy and Climate Change
Tel: 4670567/4670566

Email: n.laure@env.qov.sc

Somalia

Dr. Abdikadir Sidi Sheikh

Nairobi Convention Focal Point

Director of Planning and Training Department
Office of the Environment

At the Office of the Prime Minister

Federal Republic of Somalia
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